

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ANTONIO J. MORRISON, ET AL.

CHRISTY BRZONKALA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ANTONIO J. MORRISON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
ANNE MURPHY  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument:	
I. Section 13981 is a valid exercise of Congress’s power under the Commerce Clause .....	20
A. Congress rationally found that gender-motivated violence imposes a substantial burden on interstate commerce .....	21
B. Congress may regulate activities that have a substantial effect on interstate commerce, whether or not those activities are “commercial” in nature .....	30
C. Section 13981 does not present the federalism concerns that were central to the <i>Lopez</i> decision .....	32
II. Section 13981 is a valid exercise of Congress’s power to enforce the Fourteenth Amendment .....	36
A. Congress found sex-based discrimination in state justice systems, in violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment, that warranted remedial and preventive action under Section 5 of that Amendment .....	37
B. The private right of action created by Section 13981 is an appropriate mechanism to remedy and prevent the constitutional violations that Congress identified .....	43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Congress’s exercise of its power under the Enforcement Clause to enact Section 13981 is consistent with this Court’s decisions .....	46
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	15, 20, 37, 38, 43, 45, 48
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	41
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	37, 43
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	41
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....	47-48
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	48
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999) .....	49
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	43
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	38
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	21
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	42
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	17, 21, 27, 32, 35
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	22, 36
<i>Hynson v. City of Chester</i> , 864 F.2d 1026 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....	17, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	37, 43, 45, 47
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	34
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	41
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	21, 31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	22
<i>North Am. Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946) .....	35
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	21, 26
<i>Polish Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944) .....	22
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	38
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	45
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991) .....	27
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	14, 46, 48
<i>Thurman v. City of Torrington</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984) .....	41
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 112 F.3d 758 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 896 (1997) .....	3
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1942) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) .....	38
<i>United States v. Gluzman</i> , 154 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 1257 (1999) .....	3
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) .....	47
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883) .....	14, 46
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shubert</i> , 348 U.S. 222 (1955) .....	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	41
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 128 F.3d 1274 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1053 (1998) .....	3

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942) .....	31
<i>Virginia, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) .....	43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	42
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 925 (1984) .....	25
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	21, 30
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....	22
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1 .....	2
§ 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 .....	46
Civil Rights Act of 1875, ch. 114, 18 Stat. 335 .....	46
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a(c) .....	27
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 647, Tit. XVII, § 1702, 104 Stat. 4844 .....	28
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 .....	48
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. 13931 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 13931 .....	3, 36
42 U.S.C. 13981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 13981(a) .....	4, 22, 34
42 U.S.C. 13981(b) .....	4, 45
42 U.S.C. 13981(c) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 13981(d) .....	4, 50
42 U.S.C. 13981(d)(1) .....	4, 34
42 U.S.C. 13981(d)(2) .....	4, 33
42 U.S.C. 13981(e) .....	50
42 U.S.C. 13981(e)(1) .....	34
42 U.S.C. 13981(e)(4) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 16 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2261 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	3, 36

## VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2262 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	3, 36
18 U.S.C. 2265 .....	36
28 U.S.C. 1445(d) .....	34
42 U.S.C. 300w-10 .....	3, 36
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	42
42 U.S.C. 3796gg .....	3, 36
42 U.S.C. 3796gg(b)(1) .....	45
42 U.S.C. 3796hh .....	3, 36
42 U.S.C. 3796hh(b)(6) .....	45
42 U.S.C. 10409(a) .....	3, 36
 Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Office of the Judicial Council of the Courts of California, <i>Achieving Equal Justice for Women and Men in the Courts</i> (1993) .....	9
Connecticut Task Force on Gender, Justice and the Courts, <i>Report</i> (1991) .....	40
<i>Crimes of Violence Motivated by Gender: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	10-11, 35, 36
<i>Domestic Violence: Terrorism in the Home: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs and Alcoholism of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	25
<i>Final Report of the Iowa Equality in the Courts Task Force</i> (1993) .....	40
<i>Final Report of the Michigan Supreme Court Task Force on Gender Issues in the Court</i> (1989) .....	40
<i>Final Report of the Rhode Island Committee on Women in the Courts</i> (1987) .....	40
<i>Hearing on Domestic Violence: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 711, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) ....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 395, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	6, 39
Illinois Task Force on Gender Bias in the Courts, <i>Gender Bias in the Courts</i> (1990) .....	8, 40

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kentucky Task Force on Gender Fairness in the Courts, <i>Equal Justice for Women and Men</i> (1992) .....	40
Louisiana Task Force on Women in the Courts, <i>Final Report</i> (1992) .....	40
Maryland Spec. Jt. Comm., <i>Gender Bias in the Courts</i> (1989) .....	10
Chief Justice William H. Rehnquist, <i>The 1998 Year-End Report of the Federal Judiciary</i> (Jan. 1999) .....	36
<i>Report of the Missouri Task Force on Gender and Justice</i> (1993) .....	41
<i>Report of the New York Task Force on Women in the Courts</i> , 15 Fordham Urb. L.J. 11 (1986-1987) .....	40
Lynn H. Schafran, <i>Overwhelming Evidence: Reports on Gender Bias in the Courts</i> , Trial (Feb. 1990) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 545, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 197, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 138, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court of Georgia, <i>Report on Gender and Justice in the Judicial System</i> (1991) .....	9
J. tenBroek, <i>The Anti-Slavery Origins of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1951) .....	35
Texas Gender Bias Task Force, <i>Final Report</i> (1994) .....	9, 41
Utah Task Force on Gender and Justice, <i>Report to the Utah Judicial Council</i> (1990) .....	40-41
Vermont Supreme Court & Vermont Bar Ass'n, <i>Report of the Vermont Task Force on Gender Bias in the Legal System</i> (1991) .....	9
<i>Violence Against Women: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Criminal Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	6, 40
<i>Violence Against Women: Victims of the System: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>Women and Violence: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	6, 7, 24, 25, 26, 27, 39
